STATE BRD. OF EXAM. OF MSTR. PLUMBERS
CHAPTER32
STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS
OF MASTER PLUMBERS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:14C-7.
Source and Effective Date
Effective: May 21, 2015.
See: 47 N.J.R. 1344(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 32, State Board of Examiners of Master Plumbers, expires on
May 21, 2022.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 32, State Board of Examiners of Master Plumbers, was
adopted and became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 32 was readopted
as R.1987 d.481, effective October 23, 1987. See: 19 N.J.R. 1630(a),
19 N.J.R. 2197(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 32 was readopted
as R.1992 d.457, effective October 21, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 2334(a),
24 N.J.R. 4270(b). As part of R.1992 d.457, effective November 16,
1992, Subchapter 2, regarding a "uniform penalty letter,'' was repealed
and Subchapter 2, Fees, was adopted as new mles.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 32 was readopted
as R.1997 d.456, effective October 8, 1997. As part of R.1997 d.456,
effective November 3, 1997, Subchapter 1, General Rules and Regula-
tions, was renamed Purpose and Scope, Board Meetings; Subchapter 2,
Fees, was recodified as Subchapter 5, Fees; and Subchapter 2, Applica-
tion, Experience Requirements, Examination; Subchapter 3, Identifica-
tion of Licensees; Bona Fide Representative; Supervision; and Sub-
chapter 4, Miscellaneous, were adopted as new mles. See: 29 N.J.R.
3592(a), 29 N.J.R. 4704(b).
Subchapter 6, Continuing Education, was adopted as R.2002 d.80,
effective March 18, 2002. See: 33 N.J.R. 3731(a), 34 N.J.R. 1266(a).
Chapter 32, State Board of Exam.µiers of Master Pllm1bers, was
readopted as R.2003 d.165, effective March 28, 2003. See: 34 N.J.R.
3675(a), 35 N.J.R. 167l(a).
Subchapter 7, Medical Gas Piping, was adopted as new rules by
R.2007 d.137, effective May 7, 2007. See: 38 N.J.R. 3737(a), 39 N.J.R.
1748(b).
Chapter 32, State Board of Examiners of Master Plumbers, was
readopted as R.2008 d.260, effective August 4, 2008. See: 40 N.J.R.
1607(a), 40 N.J.R. 5045(b).
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 32, State Board of
Examiners of Master Plumbers, was scheduled to expire on August 4,
2015. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).

MEETINGS
13:32-1,1 Purpose and scope
The rnles contained in this chapter implement the provi-
sions of the State Plumbing Licensing Law (N.J.S.A. 45:14C-
1 et seq.) and provide for the licensing and regulation of mas-
ter plumbers and the regulation of plwnbing contractors.
Supp. 11-7-16
13:32-1.1
Repeal and New Rule, R.1987 d481, effective November 16, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1630(a), 19 N.J.R. 2197(c).
Old text replaced.
New Rule, R.1997 d456, effective November 3, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3592(a), 29 N.J.R. 4704(b).
Fonner N.J.A.C. 13:32-1.1, "Board Meetings" recodified to N.J.A.C.
13:32-1.2.
Amended by R.2001 d 12, effective March 3, 2001.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3984(a), 33 N.J.R. 56(a).
Inserted "and regulation" preceding "of master plumbers" and sub-
stituted "and the regulation of plumbing contractors" for "and qualified
journeymen".

3. The applicant complies with all other requirements
for licensure, including successful completion of licensing
examination.
( c) It is the applicant's responsibility to provide timely and
complete evidence of the training, education, and experience
gained in the military for review and consideration.
(d) If the applicant's military training, education, and
experience, or a portion thereof, is not deemed to be sub-
stantially equivalent to that required for licensure, the Board
shall credit whatever portion of the military training, edu-
cation, and experience that is substantially equivalent towards
meeting the requirements under N.J.A.C. 13:32-2.2 for the
issuance of the license.
( e) Satisfactory evidence of such training, education, and
experience shall be assessed on a case-by-case basis.
New Rule, R.2015 d.071, effective May 4, 2015.
See: 46 N.J.R. 2320(a), 47 N.J.R. 90l(b).
SUBCHAPTER 3. IDENTIFICATION OF LICENSEES;
BONA FIDE REPRESENTATIVE; SUPERVISION
13:32-3.1 Identification of licensed master plumber;

1. The time and effort required;
2. The novelty or difficulty of the job;
13:32-5.1
3. The skill required to perform the job properly;
4. Any special conditions placed upon the performance
of the job by the person or entity for which the work is
being performed;
5. The experience, reputation and ability of the licensed
master plumber to perform the services; and
6. The price customarily charged in the locality for
similar services.
( c) Charging an excessive price shall constitute occupa-
tional misconduct within the meaning ofN.J.S.A. 45:1-21(e)
and may subject the licensed master plumber to disciplinary
action.
New Rule, R.1991 d.170, effective April 1, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 784(a), 23 N.J.R. 1009(b).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:32-1.12 by R.1997 d.456, effective
November 3, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3592(a), 29 N.J.R. 4704(b).

triennial renewal period ................................... $100.00
iii. If paid during the third year of a triennial
renewal period ................................................... $50.00
5. Certification renewal as a medical gas piping
installer, triennial .................................................... $150.00
6. Certification renewal as a medical gas piping
brazer, annual ........................................................... $50.00
7. Certification renewal as a medical gas piping
instructor, triennial ................................................. $150.00
8. Late renewal fee ....................................................... $50.00
9. Reinstatement fee ................................................... $150.00
10. Inactive fee ... (to be determined by Director by regulation)
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:32-2.1 by R.1997 d.456, effective
November 3, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3592(a), 29 N.J.R. 4704(b).
Amended by R.1999 d.212, effective July 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 836(b), 31 N.J.R. 1816(b).
Rewrote (a).
Amended by R.2002 d.80, effective March 18, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 3731(a), 34 N.J.R. 1266(a).
In (a), added 14.
Amended by R.2007 d.101, effective April 16, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4984(a), 39 N.J.R. 1487(a).

courses shall administer a competency evaluation examina-
tion which tests a licensee's understanding of the information
provided on propane services.
Public Notice: Continuing education topics.
See: 35 N.J.R. 5168(b).
Public Notice: Continuing education topics.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4582(a).
Public Notice: Continuing education topics.
See: 39 N.J.R. 263(a).
Public Notice: Continuing education topics.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1092(c).
Public Notice: Continuing education topics.
See: 46 N.J.R. 1490(a).
Public Notice: Continuing education topics.
See: 47 N.J.R. 745(a), 1679(a),
Amended by R.2016 d.036, effective April 18, 2016.
See: 47 N.J.R. 1287(a), 47 N.J.R. 2244(a), 48 N.J.R. 658(c).
Added (c) and (d).
13:32-6.4 Credit awarded
13:32-7.1